

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Ken-24-329

**STATE OF MAINE**  
**Appellee**

**v.**

**Irineu B. Goncalves**  
**Appellant**

ON APPEAL from the Kennebec County Unified Criminal Docket

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Jamesa J. Drake #5194  
Attorney for Appellant  
Drake Law, LLC  
P.O. Box 56  
Auburn, Maine 04212  
(207) 330-5105  
jdrake@drakelawllc.com

## Table of Contents

<b>Introduction</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>Jurisdictional Statement</b> .....	<b>8</b>
<b>Statement of the Case</b> .....	<b>8</b>
I.    Procedural history .....	8
II.   Historical facts.....	9
A. The State’s case.....	9
B. The defense case .....	16
III.  The verdict .....	19
<b>Argument Summary</b> .....	<b>22</b>
<b>Argument</b> .....	<b>23</b>
<b><i>First Assignment of Error</i></b> .....	<b>23</b>
I.    Preservation and standard of review .....	24
A. The sentence imposed.....	24
B. Defendant’s argument at sentencing.....	26
C. The standard of review .....	27
II.   Legal framework.....	30
III.  Application .....	38
<b><i>Second Assignment of Error</i></b> .....	<b>41</b>
I.    Preservation and standard of review .....	41
II.   Legal framework.....	42
III.  Application .....	44
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	<b>48</b>

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1817 (2021).....	46
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987) .....	29
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	30, 32, 33, 34
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	43
<i>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 589 U.S. 169 (2020).....	27
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	42
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 593 U.S. 98 (2021) .....	34
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016) .....	36
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maynard v. Nygren</i> , 332 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	35
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	29
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) .....	29
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 585 U.A. 129 (2018).....	29
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	36
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 558 U.S. 139 (2010).....	34
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 2015 ME 46, 114 A.3d 994.....	27
<i>State v. Dobbins</i> , 2019 ME 116, 215 A.3d 769 .....	27

<i>State v. Dumont</i> , 507 A.2d 164 (Me. 1986).....	42
<i>State v. Gantnier</i> , 2012 ME 123, 55 A.3d 404.....	42
<i>State v. Hewey</i> , 622 A.2d 1151 (Me. 1993) .....	23
<i>State v. Pabon</i> , 2011 ME 100, 28 A.3d 1147 .....	28
<i>State v. Pozzuoli</i> , 1997 ME 91, 693 A.2d 745.....	42
<i>State v. Seamon</i> , 2017 ME 123, 165 A.3d 342 .....	42, 43
<i>State v. Soucy</i> , 2006 ME 8, 890 A.2d 719.....	42
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 2024 ME 24, 319 A.3d 430 .....	27
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004) .....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 316 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Huerta</i> , 403 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>United States v. McMath</i> , 559 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 829, 2024 WL 139565 (Jan. 2024 8th Cir. 2024).....	43
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , 595 U.S. 302 (2022) .....	34
<i>Verizon New England, Inc. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 2005 ME 16, 866 A.2d 844.....	27
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 686 (2016).....	46
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949) .....	31

**Statutes**

15 M.R.S. § 1..... 6

15 M.R.S. § 1092(1)(A) ..... 6

15 M.R.S. § 2115..... 6

17-A M.R.S. § 152(1)(A)..... 6

17-A M.R.S. § 2(5)..... 40

17-A M.R.S. § 201 ..... 6

17-A M.R.S. § 207(1)(A)..... 41

17-A M.R.S. § 208-D(1)(A)..... 6

17-A M.R.S. § 208-D(1)(D) ..... 6

17-A M.R.S. § 209-A(1)(A)..... 6

17-A M.R.S. § 210-B(1)(A)..... 6

17-A M.R.S. § 752-A(1)(A)..... 6

17-A M.R.S. § 9..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 3593 ..... 33

4 M.R.S. § 57..... 6

**Other Authorities**

Miriam S. Gohara, *Grace Notes: A Case for Making Mitigation the Heart of Noncapital Sentencing*, 41 Am. J. Crim. L. 41 (2013)..... 31

**Rules**

M. R. App. P. 28B(b)(1) ..... 6

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....*passim*
